
2009 MSHSL Section 7A Championships Boys 
Cloquet Country Club    Oct. 29, 2009 
 
PLACE TEAM                POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME SPREAD 
  1 Esko                     55    2    7   12   16   18   31   38  17:55.8  1:08.5 
  2 Eveleth-Gilbert          67    6    9   11   13   28   35   47  18:00.2  1:08.5 
  3 Mesabi East             100    5   14   17   19   45   66   94  18:23.8  2:02.3 
  4 Virginia                117    8   21   25   29   34   36   59  18:27.8  1:11.8 
  5 Crosby-Ironton          162   15   23   33   42   49   54   57  18:55.9  1:26.0 
  6 Cook County-Two         168    1   20   37   41   69   70   76  18:57.8  3:31.1 
  7 Proctor                 182    3   10   48   60   61   63   64  19:01.1  2:57.4 
  8 Marshall School         202   22   26   39   40   75   82   93  19:18.7  2:25.8 
  9 International Falls     218   30   32   44   50   62   71   79  19:23.1  1:36.0 
 10 Cromwell-Floodwood      234    4   27   58   68   77   81       19:32.1  3:50.7 
 11 Greenway                289   43   52   53   56   85   95       20:11.7  2:39.1 
 12 East Central            298   24   46   65   74   89   90       20:28.6  4:28.1 
 13 Moose Lake-Willow       362   51   67   78   80   86   87   88  20:56.5  2:13.3 
 14 Carlton/Cca             367   55   72   73   83   84   91   92  20:58.9  1:49.6 
Incomplete Teams: McGregor, Deer River-Northland, AlBrook-Cotton, Chisholm, Mt. Iron - Buhl 
 
1. Esko 
    2  Jackson Lindquist, 10      17:15.0   
    7  Raleigh Goessling, 12      17:33.0   
   12  Adam Eskuri, 11            18:09.6   
   16  Joey Johnson, 9            18:17.5   
   18  Phil Wirtz, 12             18:23.5   
   31  Tim Garay, 12              18:43.1   
   38  Mac Ryks, 11               19:11.0   
Total Time = 1:29:38.6     Total Places = 55 
 
2. Eveleth-Gilbert 
    6  Andy Swanson, 12           17:29.4   
    9  Derek Kunnari, 11          17:47.6   
   11  Robbie Kaldahl, 11         17:55.4   
   13  Jack Klander, 11           18:10.6   
   28  Andy Tikkanen, 12          18:37.9   
   35  Michael Wagner, 10         19:01.9   
   47  Jeremy Ross, 12            19:29.4   
Total Time = 1:30:00.9     Total Places = 67 
 
3. Mesabi East 
    5  Drew Johnson, 10           17:25.8   
   14  Casey Baker, 10            18:15.1   
   17  Brian Radtke, 10           18:22.3   
   19  Bennett Maki, 10           18:27.7   
   45  Sam Johnson, 8             19:28.1   
   66  Danny Radtke, 7            20:26.6   
   94  Ethan Klovstad, 10         24:48.0   
Total Time = 1:31:59.0     Total Places = 100 
 
4. Virginia 
    8  Wes Stubbs, 12             17:41.4   
   21  Andy Schwab, 12            18:31.1   
   25  Sam Stokes-cerkvenik, 11   18:33.5   
   29  Chris Bisping, 12          18:39.7   
   34  Sam Holmes, 11             18:53.2   
   36  Kyle Nanti, 11             19:02.9   
   59  Michael Bisping, 10        20:06.2   
Total Time = 1:32:18.9     Total Places = 117 
 
5. Crosby-Ironton 
   15  Colt Severson, 11          18:16.8   
   23  Seth Carlton, 9            18:32.6   
   33  Jacob Goodwin, 10          18:49.3   
   42  Phil Stokman, 10           19:17.8   
   49  Andy Sorben, 10            19:42.8   
   54  Kale Siebert, 12           19:51.6   
   57  John Stokman, 8            19:57.3   
Total Time = 1:34:39.3     Total Places = 162 
 
6. Cook County-Two 
    1  Kieran Scannell, 9         17:13.5   
   20  Drew Holmen, 12            18:29.7   
   37  Josh Ensign, 11            19:04.4   
   41  David Bergstrom, 10        19:16.8   
   69  Leif Gilsvik, 12           20:44.6   
   70  Ben Seaton, 9              20:44.8   
   76  Darren Waha, 11            21:03.6   
Total Time = 1:34:49.0     Total Places = 168 
 

7. Proctor 
    3  Matt Welch, 9              17:16.4   
   10  Tommy Rossiter, 11         17:52.8   
   48  Zach Smith, 8              19:30.1   
   60  Gavin Johnson, 10          20:12.3   
   61  Trent Sundbom, 8           20:13.8   
   63  Boston Gilderman, 8        20:17.7   
   64  Travis Tesser, 12          20:17.7   
Total Time = 1:35:05.4     Total Places = 182 
 
8. Marshall School 
   22  John Goltz, 10             18:32.6   
   26  Brandon Channell, 9        18:33.9   
   39  Zach Scalzo, 10            19:13.4   
   40  Cedric Heller, 10          19:15.0   
   75  Joe Hodge, 9               20:58.4   
   82  Eric Miklausich, 10        21:28.9   
   93  Tony Belsito, 10           23:48.5   
Total Time = 1:36:33.3     Total Places = 202 
 
9. International Falls 
   30  Marco Griffith, 9          18:40.1   
   32  Reggie Gorden, 11          18:47.7   
   44  Charlie Gordon, 10         19:27.7   
   50  John Bartkowski, 10        19:43.8   
   62  John Sobczynski, 11        20:16.1   
   71  Frank Nevanen, 10          20:51.1   
   79  Jake Jensen, 11            21:10.1   
Total Time = 1:36:55.4     Total Places = 218 
 
10. Cromwell-Floodwood 
    4  Jordan Smith, 12           17:17.3   
   27  Tyler Envall, 12           18:36.7   
   58  Mitch Eliason, 9           20:02.7   
   68  Cody Johnson, 11           20:35.7   
   77  Jordan Hackensmith, 12     21:08.0   
   81  Johnathan Chambers, 11     21:18.5   
Total Time = 1:37:40.4     Total Places = 234 
 
11. Greenway 
   43  Eric Stefanich, 11         19:22.8   
   52  Colton Hass, 11            19:48.7   
   53  Gus Erickson, 8            19:50.5   
   56  Austin Stefanich, 9        19:54.2   
   85  Ben Lefebvre, 8            22:01.9   
   95  Andrew Stish, 7            24:53.6   
Total Time = 1:40:58.1     Total Places = 289 
 
12. East Central 
   24  Zach Mcculloch, 9          18:32.8   
   46  Nate Magnuson, 9           19:28.5   
   65  Jordan Kester, 9           20:23.5   
   74  Daniel Dronen, 9           20:57.2   
   89  Luke Raymond, 10           23:00.9   
   90  Alex Clennon, 9            23:01.8   
Total Time = 1:42:22.9     Total Places = 298 
 



13. Moose Lake-Willow 
   51  Cody Coughlin, 11          19:48.6   
   67  Nathanial Koeck, 10        20:27.6   
   78  James Swanson, 11          21:09.6   
   80  Dane Mandy, 10             21:14.7   
   86  Tyler Anderson, 11         22:01.9   
   87  Alex Began, 8              22:08.6   
   88  Jacob Indihar, 10          22:51.0   
Total Time = 1:44:42.4     Total Places = 362 
 

14. Carlton/Cca 
   55  Kodie Peterson, 11         19:54.0   
   72  Zach Veno, 9               20:51.1   
   73  Eric Lee, 8                20:52.6   
   83  Duncan Fox, 9              21:33.2   
   84  Tanner Roberts, 11         21:43.6   
   91  Phil Mcphail, 9            23:31.0   
   92  Micheal Johnson, 12        23:32.5   
Total Time = 1:44:54.5     Total Places = 367 

        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM          
    1     1  Kieran Scannell, 9         17:13.5    Cook County-Two       
    2     2  Jackson Lindquist, 10      17:15.0    Esko                  
    3     3  Matt Welch, 9              17:16.4    Proctor               
    4     4  Jordan Smith, 12           17:17.3    Cromwell-Floodwood    
    5     5  Drew Johnson, 10           17:25.8    Mesabi East           
    6     6  Andy Swanson, 12           17:29.4    Eveleth-Gilbert       
    7     7  Raleigh Goessling, 12      17:33.0    Esko                  
    8     8  Wes Stubbs, 12             17:41.4    Virginia              
    9     9  Derek Kunnari, 11          17:47.6    Eveleth-Gilbert       
   10    10  Tommy Rossiter, 11         17:52.8    Proctor               
   11    11  Robbie Kaldahl, 11         17:55.4    Eveleth-Gilbert       
   12    12  Adam Eskuri, 11            18:09.6    Esko                  
   13    13  Jack Klander, 11           18:10.6    Eveleth-Gilbert       
   14    14  Casey Baker, 10            18:15.1    Mesabi East           
   15    15  Colt Severson, 11          18:16.8    Crosby-Ironton        
   16    16  Joey Johnson, 9            18:17.5    Esko                  
   17    17  Brian Radtke, 10           18:22.3    Mesabi East           
   18    18  Phil Wirtz, 12             18:23.5    Esko                  
   19    19  Bennett Maki, 10           18:27.7    Mesabi East           
   20    20  Drew Holmen, 12            18:29.7    Cook County-Two       
   21    21  Andy Schwab, 12            18:31.1    Virginia              
   22    22  John Goltz, 10             18:32.6    Marshall School       
   23    23  Seth Carlton, 9            18:32.6    Crosby-Ironton        
   24    24  Zach Mcculloch, 9          18:32.8    East Central          
   25    25  Sam Stokes-cerkvenik, 11   18:33.5    Virginia              
   26    26  Brandon Channell, 9        18:33.9    Marshall School       
   27    27  Tyler Envall, 12           18:36.7    Cromwell-Floodwood    
   28    28  Andy Tikkanen, 12          18:37.9    Eveleth-Gilbert       
   29    29  Chris Bisping, 12          18:39.7    Virginia              
   30    30  Marco Griffith, 9          18:40.1    International Falls   
   31    31  Tim Garay, 12              18:43.1    Esko                  
   32    32  Reggie Gorden, 11          18:47.7    International Falls   
   33    33  Jacob Goodwin, 10          18:49.3    Crosby-Ironton        
   34    34  Sam Holmes, 11             18:53.2    Virginia              
   35    35  Michael Wagner, 10         19:01.9    Eveleth-Gilbert       
   36    36  Kyle Nanti, 11             19:02.9    Virginia              
   37    37  Josh Ensign, 11            19:04.4    Cook County-Two       
   38    38  Mac Ryks, 11               19:11.0    Esko                  
   39    39  Zach Scalzo, 10            19:13.4    Marshall School       
   40    40  Cedric Heller, 10          19:15.0    Marshall School       
   41    41  David Bergstrom, 10        19:16.8    Cook County-Two       
   42    42  Phil Stokman, 10           19:17.8    Crosby-Ironton        
   43        Steven Erickson, 11        19:20.6    Mt. Iron - Buhl       
   44    43  Eric Stefanich, 11         19:22.8    Greenway              
   45    44  Charlie Gordon, 10         19:27.7    International Falls   
   46    45  Sam Johnson, 8             19:28.1    Mesabi East           
   47    46  Nate Magnuson, 9           19:28.5    East Central          
   48    47  Jeremy Ross, 12            19:29.4    Eveleth-Gilbert       
   49    48  Zach Smith, 8              19:30.1    Proctor               
   50    49  Andy Sorben, 10            19:42.8    Crosby-Ironton        
   51    50  John Bartkowski, 10        19:43.8    International Falls   
   52    51  Cody Coughlin, 11          19:48.6    Moose Lake-Willow     
   53    52  Colton Hass, 11            19:48.7    Greenway              
   54    53  Gus Erickson, 8            19:50.5    Greenway              
   55    54  Kale Siebert, 12           19:51.6    Crosby-Ironton        
   56    55  Kodie Peterson, 11         19:54.0    Carlton/Cca           
   57    56  Austin Stefanich, 9        19:54.2    Greenway              
   58    57  John Stokman, 8            19:57.3    Crosby-Ironton        
   59    58  Mitch Eliason, 9           20:02.7    Cromwell-Floodwood    
   60    59  Michael Bisping, 10        20:06.2    Virginia              
   61        Cody Gustafson, 12         20:11.6    Deer River-Northland  
   62    60  Gavin Johnson, 10          20:12.3    Proctor               
   63    61  Trent Sundbom, 8           20:13.8    Proctor               
   64    62  John Sobczynski, 11        20:16.1    International Falls   
   65    63  Boston Gilderman, 8        20:17.7    Proctor               
   66    64  Travis Tesser, 12          20:17.7    Proctor               
   67    65  Jordan Kester, 9           20:23.5    East Central          
   68    66  Danny Radtke, 7            20:26.6    Mesabi East           
   69    67  Nathanial Koeck, 10        20:27.6    Moose Lake-Willow     



   70        Nick Engen, 8              20:29.9    Deer River-Northland  
   71    68  Cody Johnson, 11           20:35.7    Cromwell-Floodwood    
   72    69  Leif Gilsvik, 12           20:44.6    Cook County-Two       
   73    70  Ben Seaton, 9              20:44.8    Cook County-Two       
   74    71  Frank Nevanen, 10          20:51.1    International Falls   
   75    72  Zach Veno, 9               20:51.1    Carlton/Cca           
   76    73  Eric Lee, 8                20:52.6    Carlton/Cca           
   77    74  Daniel Dronen, 9           20:57.2    East Central          
   78    75  Joe Hodge, 9               20:58.4    Marshall School       
   79    76  Darren Waha, 11            21:03.6    Cook County-Two       
   80    77  Jordan Hackensmith, 12     21:08.0    Cromwell-Floodwood    
   81    78  James Swanson, 11          21:09.6    Moose Lake-Willow     
   82    79  Jake Jensen, 11            21:10.1    International Falls   
   83    80  Dane Mandy, 10             21:14.7    Moose Lake-Willow     
   84    81  Johnathan Chambers, 11     21:18.5    Cromwell-Floodwood    
   85        Kyle Pederson, 9           21:27.0    AlBrook-Cotton        
   86    82  Eric Miklausich, 10        21:28.9    Marshall School       
   87        Tanner Thompson, 12        21:30.4    Deer River-Northland  
   88    83  Duncan Fox, 9              21:33.2    Carlton/Cca           
   89    84  Tanner Roberts, 11         21:43.6    Carlton/Cca           
   90    85  Ben Lefebvre, 8            22:01.9    Greenway              
   91    86  Tyler Anderson, 11         22:01.9    Moose Lake-Willow     
   92    87  Alex Began, 8              22:08.6    Moose Lake-Willow     
   93        Nathan Harder, 12          22:46.1    Deer River-Northland  
   94    88  Jacob Indihar, 10          22:51.0    Moose Lake-Willow     
   95    89  Luke Raymond, 10           23:00.9    East Central          
   96    90  Alex Clennon, 9            23:01.8    East Central          
   97        Colton Pederson, 8         23:04.5    AlBrook-Cotton        
   98        Riley Lender, 9            23:06.0    AlBrook-Cotton        
   99        Ben Fistere, 10            23:24.1    McGregor              
  100    91  Phil Mcphail, 9            23:31.0    Carlton/Cca           
  101    92  Micheal Johnson, 12        23:32.5    Carlton/Cca           
  102    93  Tony Belsito, 10           23:48.5    Marshall School       
  103        Damien Fairbanks, 9        24:44.4    McGregor              
  104    94  Ethan Klovstad, 10         24:48.0    Mesabi East           
  105    95  Andrew Stish, 7            24:53.6    Greenway              
  106        Parker Cicmil, 7           25:21.6    Chisholm              
  107        Byron Limek, 9             26:32.4    Chisholm              
  108        Tony Briski, 7             27:01.9    Chisholm 
 


